DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice 8368]

Designation of Abd Al-Ra'Ouf Abu Zaid Mohamed Hamza, also known as Abdul Rauf Abuzaid, also known as Abdel Raouf Abu Zayid Hamza, also known as Abdelraouf Abu Zaid Mohamed Hamzza Yasir, also known as Abdel Raouf Abu Zaid Mohamed, also known as Abd-al-Ra'uf Abu Zayd Muhammad Hamza, also known as Abdul Raouf Abu Zeid Muhammad Hamza, as a Specially Designated Global Terrorist Pursuant to Section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as Amended

Acting under the authority of and in accordance with section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224 of September 23, 2001, as amended by Executive Order 13268 of July 2, 2002, and Executive Order 13284 of January 23, 2003, I hereby determine that the individual known as Abd Al-Ra'Ouf Abu Zaid Mohamed Hamza, also known as Abdul Rauf Abuzaid, also known as Abdel Raouf Abu Zavid Hamza, also known as Abdelraouf Abu Zaid Mohamed Hamzza Yasir, also known as Abdel Raouf Abu Zaid Mohamed, also known as Abd-al-Ra'uf Abu Zayd Muhammad Hamza, also known as Abdul Raouf Abu Zeid Muhammad Hamza, committed, or poses a significant risk of committing, acts of terrorism that threaten the security of U.S. nationals or the national security, foreign policy, or economy of the United States.

Consistent with the determination in Section 10 of Executive Order 13224 that "prior notice to persons determined to be subject to the Order who might have a constitutional presence in the United States would render ineffectual the blocking and other measures authorized in the Order because of the ability to transfer funds instantaneously," I determine that no prior notice needs to be provided to any person subject to this determination who might have a constitutional presence in the United States, because to do so would render ineffectual the measures authorized in the Order.

This notice shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: June 20, 2013.

John F. Kerry,

Secretary of State.

[FR Doc. 2013-16077 Filed 7-3-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-10-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Notice of Intent to Release Certain Properties from All Terms, Conditions, Reservations and Restrictions of a Quitclaim Deed Agreement Between the City of Orlando and the Federal Aviation Administration for the Orlando International Airport, Orlando, FL

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Request for Public Comment.

SUMMARY: The FAA hereby provides notice of intent to release certain airport properties ±0.422 acres at the Orlando International Airport, Orlando, FL from the conditions, reservations, and restrictions as contained in a Quitclaim Deed agreement between the FAA and the City of Orlando, dated April 17, 1975. The release of property will allow the City of Orlando to dispose of the property for other than aeronautical purposes. The property is located near the corner of Boggy Creek Road and Osceola Parkway. The parcel is currently designated as Single Family Residential (RS-3). The property will be released of its federal obligations to allow for the widening of Boggy Creek Road. The fair market value of this parcel has been determined to be \$165,000.

Documents reflecting the Sponsor's request are available, by appointment only, for inspection at the Orlando International Airport and the FAA Airports District Office.

DATES: Comments are due on or before AGC August 5, 2013.

ADDRESSES: Documents are available for review at Orlando International Airport, and the FAA Airports District Office, 5950 Hazeltine National Drive, Suite 400, Orlando, FL 32822. Written comments on the Sponsor's request must be delivered or mailed to: Miguel A. Martinez, Program Manager, Orlando Airports District Office, 5950 Hazeltine National Drive, Suite 400, Orlando, FL 32822–5024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Miguel A. Martinez, Program Manager, Orlando Airports District Office, 5950 Hazeltine National Drive, Suite 400, Orlando, FL 32822–5024.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 125 of The Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century (AIR–21) requires the FAA to provide an opportunity for public notice and comment prior to the "waiver" or "modification" of a sponsor's Federal

obligation to use certain airport land for non-aeronautical purposes.

Bart Vernace,

Manager, Orlando Airports District Office, Southern Office, Southern Region. [FR Doc. 2013–16149 Filed 7–3–13; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Highway Administration

Notice of Final Federal Agency Action on Proposed Highway in Georgia the Interstate 75 (I–75) Express, Clayton and Henry Counties, Georgia (Atlanta Metropolitan Area)

AGENCY: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), DOT. **ACTION:** Notice of Limitations on Claims for Judicial Review of Action by FHWA and Other Federal Agencies.

SUMMARY: This notice announces actions taken by FHWA and other Federal agencies that are final within the meaning of 23 U.S.C. 139(l)(1). The I–75 Express Lanes Project will design a managed lane system along I–75 from the SR 155 (Zack Hinton Parkway, South) interchange in Henry County north to the SR 138 (Stockbridge Highway) interchange in Clayton counties, a distance of approximately 17.94 miles. Those actions grant licenses, permits and approvals for the project.

DATES: By this notice, the FHWA is advising the public of the final agency actions subject to 23 U.S.C. 139(l)(1). A claim seeking judicial review of the Federal agency action on the highway project will be barred unless the claim is filed on or before December 2, 2013. If the Federal law that authorizes judicial review of a claim provides a time period of less than 150 days for filing such claim, then that shorter time period still applies.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: $M\boldsymbol{r}.$ Rodney Barry, Division Administrator, Georgia Division, Federal Highway Administration, 61 Forsyth Street, Suite 17T100; Atlanta, Georgia 30303; 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (eastern time) Monday through Friday, 404-562-3630; email: Rodney.Barry@dot.gov. For Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT): Mr. Keith Golden Commissioner, Georgia Department of Transportation, 600 West Peachtree Street, 22nd Floor, Atlanta, Georgia, 30308, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (eastern time) Monday through Friday, Telephone: (404) 631-1005, Email: KGolden@dot.ga.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is hereby given that the FHWA and other